
29 October 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 21.10.19

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Carroll  
Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths, 
Pearsall and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 2 July 2019, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Bradbourne Lakes - Progress report (Pages 5 - 10) Richard Wilson 
Tel: 01732 227262

7.  Budget 2020/21: Review of Service 
Dashboards Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

(Pages 11 - 42) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

8.  Licensing - Charging for pre application advice (Pages 43 - 56) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732227325

9.  Abandoned Shopping Trolleys (Pages 57 - 62) Richard Wilson 
Tel: 01732 227262



10.  Adoption of new Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board (JTB) terms of reference 

(Pages 63 - 72) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732227245

11.  Free Christmas parking (Pages 73 - 76) John Strachan 
Tel: 01732227310

12.  Annual review of parking management (Pages 77 - 88) John Strachan 
Tel: 01732227310

13.  Air Quality Monitoring Progress Report (Pages 89 - 160) Annie Sargent 
Tel: 01322343085

14.  Kent Biodiversity Strategy (Pages 161 - 214) Richard Wilson 
Tel: 01732 227262

15.  Work Plan (Pages 215 - 216)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman)

Cllr. Carroll (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, G. Darrington, Griffiths and 
Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Collins, Foster and 
Pearsall

Cllrs. P. Darrington, Eyre and Pender were also present.

1.   Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved:  That Cllr McArthur be appointed Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2019/20.

(Cllr McArthur in the Chair)

2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

Resolved:  That Cllr Carroll be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2019/20.

3.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Direct & Trading Advisory 
Committee held on 27 March 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

4.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

5.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 2 July 2019

2

6.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that she had 
recently met the Chief Officer and the relevant Heads of Service/Service Managers 
in order to get up to speed with her new Portfolio and would have more to report 
at the next meeting.

7.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none.

8.   Role of the Advisory Committee and Key Challenges 

Members received a presentation and report advising them as to the role of the 
Committee
[...]
ation-2017-18.pdf


Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 2 July 2019

3
Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



BRADBOURNE LAKES – SEVENOAKS – PROGRESS REPORT

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services
Chief Officer Finance and Trading Services

Status For information

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: This report updates Members of the Advisory Committee on 
progress to date on moving forward the implementation of the ‘Vision for 
Bradbourne Lakes” to try and obtain external funding for improvement and 
restoration works to the Lakes.

This report supports the Key Aim of a green and healthy environment.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer(s) Richard Wilson,  Ext. 7262
Ashley Walmsley, Ext. 7220

Recommendation to Advisory Committee:  

To note the progress made on implementing the ‘Vision for Bradbourne Lakes’, the 
next steps and the potential opportunity to try and attract external funding for the 
improvement and restoration works identified in the ‘Vision’ document.

Reason for recommendation: The results of the public consultation has identified 
the community vision for the future of Bradbourne Lakes.  To achieve this vision 
substantial expenditure is required for the improvement and restoration works 
identified.  Such expenditure is outside the Council’s ten year budget and therefore 
external, and potential internal funding will need to be identified to wholly or 
partly, fund the prioritised works.

Introduction and Background

1 At the meeting of the Direct and Trading Advisory Committee on 9 October 
2018 (and agreed by Cabinet on 11 October 2018), it was agreed that:-

a) The results of the public consultation be noted and that Land Use 
Consultants (LUC) be commissioned to develop a full vision costed plan 
and to explore funding opportunities and to submit various grant 
applications to fund the proposed improvement and r
[...]
r 2019

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 21 November 
2019

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary:

This report sets out updates to the 2020/21 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth and savings 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered (if applicable to 
this Committee), and requests further suggestions from the Advisory Committees, 
before finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that assumes no 
direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a net savings requirement of £93,000 in 2020/21 and £100,000 per annum in 
later years is included. 

Other pressures may result in a requirement for further savings.  Officers will 
continue to monitor these pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in 
December.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee.

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past fifteen years has worked 
t
[...]
 ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2020/21 and 
Beyond’ report.

Role of the Advisory Committees

28 A training session on the budget process have been provided to Members on 
24 September 2019.  If Members require any further training or require any 
additional details on the content of this report and appendices, please 
contact Adrian Rowbotham or Alan Mitchell prior to the meeting.

29 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings items proposed 
together with any additional suggestions will be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 5 December 2019.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Process and Timetable

30 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Setting Timetable (Appendix H).

31 It is possible that Advisory Committees may have to re-address service 
budgets in January if significant changes have taken place leading to a large 
and unmanageable deficit.

Key Implications

Financial

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal implications.

For the effective management of our resources and in order to achieve a 
sustainable budget it is essential that all service cost changes and risks are 
identified and considered.

Challenges and risks are included in the Service Dashboards and each Service 
Change Impact Assessment (SCIA) includes the likely impacts including a risk 
analysis.

Financial risks will be reviewed again when the Cabinet publishes its proposals for 
the annual budget.

Equality Assessment

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups.

Indiv
[...]
tee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING – CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019 

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Chief Officer Planning and Regulatory Services

Status

Cabinet                       

For decision

7 November 2019

Key Decision Yes

Executive Summary: This report invites Members to consider introducing an 
innovative new scheme designed to help licence applicants by offering the 
provision of a (paid for) pre-application advice service for applications relating to 
various types of premises licensing (a list of the types is attached at Appendix A) as 
well as a ‘check and send’ type service for volume applications.

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer Sharon Bamborough Ext. 7325 / 07970 731616

Recommendation to Advisory Committee:  That the recommendations below be 
recommended to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That 

a) the provision of a (paid for) pre-application advice service for applications 
relating to various types of premises licensing (a list of the types is attached 
at Appendix A) as well as a ‘check and send’ type service for volume 
applications, be approved; and

b) the proposed fees set out in Appendix B of the report, be adopted.

Reason for recommendation:  The Licensing Service recommends the scheme to 
offer a value for money option to assist applicants which should lead to the 
enhancement of quality applications being submitted and recovery of costs for 
officer time.  

Introduction and Background

1 We are committed to working with our customers early in the premises 
licence application process in order to help them to submit the best 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



possible application which might be acceptable, to give advice on 
information needed (statu
[...]
rmation, contact the Licensing Team. 

Once you have filled in the online application form, you will be asked to pay the 

relevant fee: 

Application 

Small 

Medium 

Service 

Up to 3 hours of officer 

time. For advice on the 

licensing process, guidance 

on plans, conditions, 

etc. Does not include 

meetings or site visits. 

Up to 6 hours of officer 

time. Includes site visit/ 

meeting by an 

environmental health officer 

Price 

£338 (includes 

VAT) 

£677 (includes 

VAT) 

file:///Q:/Licensing%20pre-application%20advice%20service%20%20Westminster%... 21/05/2019 

APPENDIX C

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Page 54

Agenda Item 8



Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Page 56

Agenda Item 8



ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services and 
Chief Officer Financial and Trading

Status For Decision

Also considered by Cabinet – 5 December 2019

Key Decision Yes

Executive Summary: The Advisory Committee is asked to consider a request from 
Swanley Town Council to adopt a scheme for the District to deal with abandoned 
shopping trolleys and then delegate that function to them for the Swanley Town 
Council area.

This report supports the Key Aim of the Council plan with respect to the 
environment.

Portfolio Holder

Contact Officers

Cllr. Margot McArthur

Richard Wilson, Ext. 7262

Recommendation to Advisory Committee:  That the Advisory Committee considers 
the request from Swanley Town Council that the District adopt a scheme to deal 
with abandoned shopping trolleys and that responsibility be delegated to them for 
the Swanley Town Council area, and makes a recommendation to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To consider the recommendation of the Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee.

Introduction and Background

1 A formal request has been received from Swanley Town Council, dated
26.6.19 (attached) to be able to take action to introduce a scheme to de
[...]
il under Section101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

The request to adopt this power and delegation to them for implementation in 
their area has only been received from Swanley Town Council. It is possible that if 
a scheme is adopted requests may be received to implement in other parts of the 
District by the District Council, or delegate the power to an individual Town or 
Parish Council.

If the Council adopted this power to implement itself, there is currently no 
resource identified to administer and enforce a scheme. A storage facility local to 
the supermarket concerned would also need to be identified.

Page 58

Agenda Item 9



It is perceived that this activity is less of a problem in other parts of the District. 

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices Appendix A – Letter from Swanley Town Council 
dated – 29.6.19

Background papers None

Richard Wilson
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Adrian Rowbotham
Chief Officer Finance and Trading

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGREEMENT ON JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARDS

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Status For Consideration 

Also considered by Cabinet – 7 November 2019

Joint Transportation Board – 3 December 2019 (for noting)

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer Martin Goodman,  Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: to recommend to 
Cabinet that the Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards be approved.  

Introduction and Background

1 The Council and Kent County Council operate a Joint Transportation Board, 
set up under terms of reference to advise the Cabinet on Highways and 
Transportation ma
[...]
ew and Scrutiny

 New arrangements for agenda setting

 Formal rules on public speaking

 Greater clarity on terms of reference

 A new section on petitions (which does not supersede the Council’s scheme)

6 The Kent County Council Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport 
and Waste consulted the Leader of the Council as to the content of this 
Agreement.  The Leader in turn consulted the then Portfolio Holder and 
Chairman of Joint Transportation Board. 

Other Options Considered

The alternative to adopting this new Agreement would to continue operating with 
the 2005 document in place.  However, it is anticipated that all Districts and 
Boroughs in the area of Kent and Medway will adopt the new model.

Key Implications

Page 64

Agenda Item 10



Financial 

None.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal or risk implications for this report, which simply suggests an 
updated Agreement to carry on existing practices.

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards

Background Papers None. 

Martin Goodman

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



DATED                   

THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

-and-

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL

AGREEMENT ON
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARDS

Legal & Secretariat
Kent County Council
County Hall
Maidstone
Kent ME14 1XQ

File ref:
Fax No: 01622 694402
WP Ref:
DX No:
Tel:

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Sevenoaks District Council
Council Offices
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent TN13 1HG

Tel:  01732 227000
DX:  30006 Sevenoaks 1

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



THIS DEED OF AGREEMENT is made the                  (day) of                 (month) two 
thousand and nineteen between THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall Maidstone 
Kent ME14 1XQ of the one part
[...]
sources and supporting and developing 
the local economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer(s) John Strachan, Ext. 7310

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee:  That proposals 
for free parking in Sevenoaks town over the two weekends leading up to 
Christmas 2019 be considered by the Committee and its views be submitted for 
consideration by Council and the cost of funding this be met from Supplementary 
Estimates.

Recommendation to Council: That the Council considers the views of the 
Committee and if minded to agree to these proposals, that it authorises the cost 
of funding be met from Supplementary Estimates.

Reason for recommendation:  To help encourage shoppers and other visitors to 
Sevenoaks and Westerham, in the busy shopping period leading up to Christmas 
2019.

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



Introduction and Background

1 In previous years the Council has helped encourage shoppers and visitors to 
Sevenoaks and Westerham by giving free parking in car parks and on street 
parking bays on two Saturdays in the run up to Christmas.

2 Free parking is proposed in all Sevenoaks town car parks on the two 
Saturdays leading up to Christmas in December 2019 and free parking in 
Blighs car park which is the only charged car park on the two Sundays before 
Christmas.

Location Date

Saturday and Sunday 14 and 15 December 2019
Sevenoaks

Saturday and Sunday 21 and 22 December 2019

Saturday 14 December 2019 (Sundays free)
Westerham

Saturday 21 December 2019 (Sundays free)

3 To help maintain parking turnover in Blighs over the two weekends, the 
maximum stay in Blighs will be reduced from 4 to 3 hours.

4 Relaxing parking charges on weekends has no impact on Swanley or at 
Knockholt Station as charges only apply Monday to Friday.

5 This is regarded as being of particular importance in light of similar 
initiatives operated in other towns in neighbouring Districts.

6 Vehicles parking for free are still required to observe ma
[...]
ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING MANAGEMENT 2020/21

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 29 October 2019

Report of Chief Officer Finance & Trading and Chief Officer 
Environmental & Operational Services

Status: For decision

Also considered by: Cabinet 7 November 2019

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:

This report is the annual review of parking management for 2020/21.

It proposes consultation on revised tariffs in some Council car parks and on-
street, to help regulate demand, supporting economic vibrancy and viability and 
improving the lives of the community.

This report supports the Key Aims of:

Providing value for money, and supporting and developing the local economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer John Strachan Ext. 7310

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee:

That the Committee considers the 2020/21 parking management proposals and its 
views be submitted for Cabinet’s consideration, prior to public consultation.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

That the views of the Advisory Committee be considered and parking 
management proposals for 2020/21 be agreed for consultation, with the results 
of the consultation being reported back to Cabinet for consideration.

Reason for recommendation:

To help regulate and manage the use of on and off-street parking facilities in the 
District, ensuring car parking charges support a sustainable local economy and 
support the development and improvement of parking facilities.

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



Introduction

1 This report considers the setting of parking charges in the Council’s car 
parks and the fees for on-street parking, operating between April 2020 and 
March 2021 inclusive.

2 The report proposes consulting on increased charges in selected on and off-
street parking locations across Sevenoaks District.

3 In particular, regulating parking patterns following the recent development 
of two new multi-decked car parks.

4 Charging policies aim to encourage vehicles 
[...]

Emergency Planning update

Follow up on consultation 
responses to Waste Strategy

Air Quality Action Plan

Sevenoaks Parking Review 
resultsP

age 215

A
genda Item

 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Bradbourne Lakes - Progress report
	7 Budget 2020/21: Review of Service Dashboards Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	07 - App A - Budget - CGAC - Service Dashboard
	07 - App B - Budget - CGAC - budget by service
	07 - App C - Budget - ALL ACs - Old growth savings
	07 - App D - Budget - CGAC - New growth savings
	07 - App E - Budget - CGAC - SCIAs
	07 - App F - Budget - CGAC - Adv Ctte Previous Suggestions
	07 - App G - Budget - ALL ACs  - 10 year budget
	07 - App H - Budget - ALL ACs - Budget Timetable

	8 Licensing - Charging for pre application advice
	08 - App A - SEVENOAKS PRE-APP APPENDIX A
	08 - App B - SEVENOAKS Licensing preapp FEES
	08 - App C pre-app sevenoaks

	9 Abandoned Shopping Trolleys
	09 App A - Letter from Swanley Town Council - 29.6.19

	10 Adoption of new Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board (JTB) terms of reference
	10 - App A- JTB Agreement V12

	11 Free Christmas parking
	12 Annual review of parking management
	12 App A 2020-21
	12 App B 2020-21 Draft 170919

	13 Air Quality Monitoring Progress Report
	13 - App A - Sevenoaks ASR 2019 Final

	14 Kent Biodiversity Strategy
	14 App A - The Kent Nature Partnership Biodiversity Strategy 2019-2044 Consultation Document

	15 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


3

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman)

Cllrs. Andrews, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths and 
Raikes

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Bayley

Cllrs. Perry Cole, P. Darrington, Dickens, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 
were also present.

DEFERMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman deferred Agenda Items 13. 
‘Air Quality Monitoring Progress Report’ and 14. ‘Kent Biodiversity Strategy’ to the 
next meeting as a debate was due to take place at the next meeting of the Council 
which could have an impact.  

11.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman, as a correct record.

12.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

13.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

14.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, introduced the new Interim Head of Direct 
Services, John Byford, and advised that interviews for the permanent post were 
taking place the following week. 

Members expressed their thanks and showed their appreciation to the Chief Officer 
for Environmental and Operational Services, Richard Wilson, for all his work and 
dedication to the Council over the years in the knowledge that this would be his 
last meeting before his retirement. 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 October 2019

4

15.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none. 

16.   Bradbourne Lakes - Progress report 

The Chief Office for Environmental & Operational Services presented the report 
which updated Members on progress to date on moving forward the 
implementation of the ‘Vision for Bradbourne Lakes’ and external funding for 
improvement and restoration works to the lakes. 

The Chief Officer for Environmental & Operational Services reported that various 
surveys had been undertaken by the Land Use Consultants (LUC) in order to finalise 
costs of the proposed improvement and restoration works on Bradbourne Lakes. 
Such works would be funded externally by the National Lottery Heritage Fund, 
Enovert and CIL Spending Board. An application had been made to the CIL Spending 
Board, with the meeting due to take place 9 December 2019. If the bid would be 
accepted, then CIL Spending Board would cover 20% of the total costs. Priorities, 
such as de-silting, had been decided in the event of receiving little or no funding. 
Further applications would be submitted in November. 

In response to queries from Members, it was clarified that the surveys were 
undertaken in order to increase the chance of securing grants and that there would 
be a maintenance programme planned subject to funding after the restoration 
works. 

Resolved: That the progress made on implementing the ‘Vision for 
Bradbourne Lakes’, the next steps and the potential opportunity to try and 
attract external funding for the improvement and restoration works 
identified in the ‘Vision’ document, be noted. 

17.   Budget 2020/21: Review of Service Dashboards Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented a report which explained that this 
was the second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the 
Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the 
budget decision making process. He explained that since the current financial 
strategy was introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £93,000 for 2020/21 was included in the 
budget. The Chief Officer Finance & Trading also advised Members that other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced in December. These may result in 
additional savings being required.

Three growth proposals and two savings proposals were included in the report for 
this Committee. Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 October 2019

5

£93,000 net saving required for the next year, which would be considered by 
Cabinet, before finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Members gave their individual ideas for growth and savings items and considered 
whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or 
savings suggestions. A number of growth and savings items were suggested and 
discussed.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) The growth proposals (SCIA04 with a further review next year, SCIA05 
and SCIA06) and savings proposals (SCIA07, SCIA08)) identified in 
Appendix D to the report, be agreed; and

b) the following options be put forward to Cabinet

Growth (increased expenditure or reduced income)

 Establish a programme of suitable tree planting

18.   Licensing - Charging for pre application advice 

The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report which invited Members to 
consider introducing an innovative new scheme designed to help licence 
applications by offering the provision of a (paid for) pre-application advice service 
for applications relating to various types of premises licensing as well as a ‘check 
and send’ type service for volume applications.

In response to queries, it was clarified that licensing were not charging as much as 
other private service providers because they were not able to make a profit, only 
recover costs. The Head of Licensing Partnership advised that the service would be 
a benefit to applicants as it would offer a much more competitive price for giving 
advice compared to the private sector, which would be of particular benefit to 
small businesses who might otherwise either pay more than they needed to or not 
seek advice at all because of the cost, and also to the licensing service because 
they would receive  fewer applications that could not be processed due to 
applicants not getting the correct advice. This would make the overall licensing 
service more efficient. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a)  the provision of a (paid for) pre-application advice service for 
applications relating to various types of premises licensing (a list of types 
as attached at Appendix A to the report) as well as a ‘check and send’ 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 October 2019

6

type service for volume applications, be approved; and

b) the proposed fees, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be adopted. 

19.   Abandoned Shopping Trolleys 

The Chief Officer for Environmental and Operational Services reported that a new 
scheme to deal with abandoned shopping trolleys would be considered in response 
to Swanley Town Council’s request.

A local Member advised that this was a serious problem in Swanley as abandoned 
trolleys were a safety hazard to road users and costly to remove.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the District adopt a scheme to deal with abandoned shopping trolleys; 
and

b) responsibility be delegated to Swanley Town Council for the Swanley 
Town Council area. 

20.   Adoption of new Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board (JTB) terms of 
reference 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that the agreement and terms 
of reference had been updated in liaison with Kent County Council, to reflect 
current practices. New provisions included a formal review every four years, 
formal rules on public speaking, removal of an inapplicable appendix, co-operation 
for Overview and Scrutiny, and greater clarity on terms of reference. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Agreement on Joint 
Transportation Boards be approved.

21.   Free Christmas parking 

The Parking Manager reported that free parking was proposed in Sevenoaks town 
and Westerham on the two weekends leading up to Christmas in December 2019. 
Vehicles would still be required to observe a maximum parking time and regular 
monitoring would take place to ensure this is complied with. There would also be 
free parking available in the evening of Friday 29 November 2019 in Sevenoaks for 
the Christmas Lights and potentially Westerham on Thursday 28 November 2019. 

In response to concerns that the parking may be used by workers as opposed to 
shoppers, the Parking Manager ensured that monitoring would take place to avoid 
people parking for longer than the maximum time. It was advised that it was 
difficult to determine the impact free parking had on local businesses as there was 
often an increase in shoppers in December without free parking too, however the 
shortening of the maximum stay time from 4 hours to 3 hours would cause a higher 
turnover of people visiting the town. 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 October 2019

7

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

a) the proposal for free parking in Sevenoaks town and Westerham on 
Saturday 14 December 2019, Sunday 15 December 2019, Saturday 21 
December 2019 and Sunday 22 December 2019 be accepted along with 
free evening parking in Sevenoaks on Friday 29 November 2019 and 
potentially Westerham on Thursday 28 November 2019; and

b) that it be recommended to Council that the cost of funding be met from 
Supplementary Estimates be authorised. 

22.   Annual review of parking management 

The Parking Manager presented a report which sought approval of the proposed 
parking charges in selected on and off-street parking locations across the District. 
This included an increase in parking charges in Blighs car park, Buckhurst 2 season 
tickets, Holly Bush Lane and Plymouth Drive in Sevenoaks town, and Morewood 
Close, St Botolphs and Ashley Close near Sevenoaks Station.

In response to concerns raised on the increase in parking charges in Blighs car park, 
it was highlighted that most parking charges had no change in fee for the following 
year. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the 2020/21 parking 
management proposals be agreed for consultation

23.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted, with the Air Quality Monitoring Progress Report and the 
Kent Biodiversity Strategy deferred to 21 January 2020. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.10 PM

CHAIRMAN


